

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/19/2023 4:50 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101916-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

JOSHUA PENNER and TODD MCKELLIPS, individually and
on behalf of a class of all persons similarly situated,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTRAL PUGET SOUND REGIONAL TRANSIT
AUTHORITY and STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents/Defendants.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Jacob A. Zuniga, WSBA #48458
1191 2nd Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98101
206-245-1700

CENTRAL PUGET SOUND REGIONAL
TRANSIT AUTHORITY
Desmond L. Brown, WSBA #16232
Mattelyn L. Tharpe, WSBA #53743
401 South Jackson Street
Seattle, Washington 98104
206-398-5000

*Attorneys for Respondents/Defendants
Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.	Sound Transit collects Motor Vehicle Excise Taxes to fund regional transit and pledged those tax revenues to secure project financing.....	2
B.	Washington’s Contract Clause obligates Sound Transit to calculate Motor Vehicle Excise Taxes using the Referendum 49 Schedule.	4
C.	Post <i>Pierce County II</i> litigation challenging Sound Transit’s MVET.	6
IV.	ARGUMENT	9
A.	The Court of Appeals decision is consistent with 100 plus years of settled law.....	9
B.	Civil Rule 23 did not abrogate <i>Forgues</i>	10
C.	The Court of Appeals did not expand this Court’s prior decisions, it soundly applied them.	13
D.	Applying collateral estoppel does not deprive Penner of their day in court.....	16
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83, 88 S. Ct. 1942, 20 L. Ed. 2d 947 (1968).....	18
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880, 128 S. Ct. 2161, 171 L. Ed. 2d. 155 (2008).....	16, 17, 18

Washington State Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , <i>of Wash.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	12
<i>Black v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 195 Wn.2d 198, 457 P.3d 453 (2020).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>City of Burien v. Kiga</i> , 144 Wn.2d 819, 31 P.3d 659 (2001).....	12
<i>Harley H. Hoppe & Assocs., Inc. v. King Cnty.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 40, 224 P.3d (2011).....	7
<i>Imp. Sewer Dist. No. 1</i> , 84 Wn. 565.....	13
<i>In re Coday</i> , 156 Wn.2d 485, 130 P.3d 809 (2006).....	9, 13
<i>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek</i> , 141 Wn.2d 756, 10 P.3d 1034 (2000).....	13
<i>Lakeside Indus., Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Rev.</i> , --- Wn.2d ---, 524 P.3d 639 (2023).....	16
<i>Lee v. State of Wash.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 608, 374 P.3d 157 (2016).....	11, 18

<i>Luisi Truck Lines, Inc. v. Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission</i> , 72 Wn.2d 887, 435 P.2d 654 (1967).....	16, 17
<i>Matter of Recall of Fortney</i> , 199 Wn.2d 109, 503 P.3d 556 (2022).....	14
<i>Penner v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , --- Wn. App. 2d. ---, ---, 525 P.3d 1010 (2023).....	14, 15
<i>Pierce Cnty. v. State of Wash.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 16, 148 P.3d 1002 (2006).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Quinn v. State of Wash.</i> , --- Wn.2d ---, 526 P.3d 1 (2023).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Forgues v. Superior Ct. of Lewis Cnty.</i> , 70 Wn. 670, 127 P. 313 (1912).....	10, 12, 19, 20
<i>State ex rel. Wash. Toll Bridge Auth. v. Yelle</i> , 32 Wn.2d 13, 200 P.2d 467 (1948).....	12
<i>Wash. Ass'n for Substance Abuse & Violence Prevention v. State of Wash.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 642, 278 P.3d 632 (2012).....	11

Washington State Statutes

Const. art. II, § 19.....	7, 11, 19
---------------------------	-----------

State Rules

CR 23.....	10, 11, 12
RAP 13.4(b).....	2
RAP 18.17	21
